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Honorable L. C. Brown, Chairman                         

Carbon Hill Industrial Development Board

P.O. Box 951

Carbon Hill, AL  35549

Industrial Development Boards - Real Property – Real Estate – Conveyances - Sales - Walker County

An industrial development board, pursuant to section 11-54-87 of the Code of Alabama, may sell real property if the board determines the sale furthers the purposes of the board and the board receives ade​quate consideration for the property.

Dear Mr. Brown:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Does the Carbon Hill Industrial Develop​ment Board have the power and authority, pur​suant to section 11-54-87 of the Code of Alabama or any other applicable provision, to convey real estate owned by the Board to a private developer for the construction of multi-family housing, if the development does not qualify as a “project” under the provisions of section 11-54-80(3) of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request indicates that the Carbon Hill Industrial Development Board (IDB) is organized pursuant to section 11-54-80, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-54-80 to 11-54-101 (1994).  According to section 11-54-81, IDBs are established to develop and pro​mote projects for the purpose of promoting industry, developing trade, and furthering the use of agricultural products and the natural and human resources of the state by inducing manufacturing, industrial, commercial, and research enterprises to locate in this state.  ALA. CODE § 11-54-81 (1994).  An IDB has the authority, pursuant to section 11-54-87(4) and (5), to develop and promote “projects” as defined in section 11-54-80(3) of the Code of Alabama.  Your request states that the developer who wishes to purchase the property in question plans to build multi-family housing on the property.  This development is not a “project” as defined by section 11-54-80.  


In addition to the authority to develop and promote “projects,” an IDB has the following authority:


(6) To sell, exchange, donate and convey any or all of its properties whenever its board of directors shall find any such action to be in fur​therance of the purposes for which the board was organized;

ALA. CODE § 11-54-87(6) (1994).  


This Office has previously held that, pursuant to section 11-54-87(6), an IDB may sell its real property if the IDB determines that the sale furthers the purposes of the IDB.  Opinion to Honorable Seth Hammett, Speaker Pro Tem, House of Representatives, dated January 28, 1997, A. G. No. 97-00093.  An IDB may determine that certain property is not needed for industrial development or that the property is not suitable to develop a project and that the proceeds from the sale of the property could be used to further the pur​poses of the IDB.  If the IDB determines that the property will not be used to develop a project and the sale of the property furthers the purposes of the IDB, the IDB must receive adequate consideration from the sale of the prop​erty.


The sale of property by the IDB is not subject to section 9-15-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama (sale of certain real estate by the state), unless the property in question was donated to the IDB by the state.  This Office has held, if the property was donated to the IDB by the city, the IDB may not sell the property to a third party for less than adequate con​sideration.  Opinion to Honorable P. Richard Hartley, City Attorney, City of Greenville, dated November 20, 1987, A. G. No. 88-00063. The Hartley opinion held that the city cannot do indirectly what it cannot do directly, and a city may not convey real property to a private entity for less than adequate consideration, which may be measured by fair market value.

CONCLUSION


An industrial development board, pursuant to section 11-54-87 of the Code of Alabama, may sell real property if the board determines the sale furthers the purposes of the board and the board receives adequate consideration for the property.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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